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Board members  
 
Chairman:  
Guido Schäfer 
 

Koblenzer Str. 4d 
56759 Kaisersesch 
eMail: DCNH-Vorsitzender@t-online.de  
02653 911264 

  
 
 
Vice Chairman:  
Steffen Kopsch Elbufer Str. 44a 

21423 Winsen 
EMail: dcnh-kopsch@web.de 
0163 6145559 

  
    
 
Treasurer: 
Petra Schnupp 
 

Freiheit 19a 
53721 Siegburg 
eMail:  petra.schnupp@arcor.de 
02241-1270638 

  
 
Secretary: 
Jenny Zeimetz Dortebachstr. 11 

56759 Kaisersesch 
eMail: Geschaeftsstelle@dcnh.de 
02653 914554 

  
 
Commitees 
 
Breeding comittee 
 
 

Ursula Meyer 
 

Dorfstr. 29 
41372 Niederkrüchten 
eMail: dcnhzuchtbuch@aol.com 
02163 5751644 

representative for hunting-, 
herding- and Japanese dogs 

Steffen Kopsch 
 

Elbufer Str. 44a 
21423 Winsen 
eMail: dcnh-kopsch@web.de 

 
Others    
 
Breeding representative 
Icelandic Sheepdog 

Susanne Schütte 
 
 

Im Mühlental 12 
58642 Iserlohn 
Tel. 0049-2374-914246 
eMail: Susanne-Schuette@t-online.de 
or Susanne-Schuette@islandhund.com  
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Club members 
 
 2017 

31th December 
2016 
31th December 

2015 
31th December 

2014 
31th December 

2013 
31th December 

Members 
 

     

New members 
this year 
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Summary 
 
2017    48eye-examinations have been made 

46 were free 
1 PHTVL Grade 1 the same as 2016 
1 MPP Iris 

 
            19 dogs were checked a second time 
 
             
  
 
2017   43 dogs were x-rayed, 38 were free (A+B), 5 (C;D;E) 
 
In the autumn we have a lecture with Coen Huisman about Genetic Diversity 
 
 
 
Susanne Schütte, breedrepresentative DCNH for herding dogs  
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Litters 
 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 
Litters 
 

20 16 19 18 13 

Puppies 
registrated 

110 81 89 92 70 

Average size 
of litters 

5,5 5,07 4,69 5,12 5,39 

Average 
inbreeding   
% 

1,62 1,16 
2,67* 

0,98 0,87 0,89 

*) 1 litter with father - daugther 
Generation Interval 
Father – Son    3,8 years 
Father – Daughter  4,1 years 
Mother – Son   3,9years 
Mother – Daughter  4,1 years 
 
 
Born Kennel Father Mother Puppies 

(male/femal
e) 

inbreeding 

07.02.2017 Von der 
Steinbrücksmühle 

Fjör fra 
Fridarstödum 

Solargeislisdottir 
Asta 

2/3 0 

22.02.2017 Aus Vinkona Kersins 
Vaskur 

McEremons Kiva 4/2 2 

24.02.2017 Vom Zusameck Idi-Gisli fra 
Klettakoti 

Bessi vom 
Zusameck 

2/3 0 

27.02.2017 Fra Kerlingarfjöll Ginfaxis Ifill 
Njördur 

Runamuck Lipurta 
Isa 

2/2 0,6 

06.03.2017 Fra Dyrgjadottir C-Vadi aus 
Vinkona 

Dyrgja Dagstjarna 
fra Dyrgjadottir 

5/1 0 

21.03.2017 Fra Dyrgjadottir Solargeislisd
ottir Askil 
Farison 

Fagrahvamms 
Vanadis 

3/2 0 

29.03.2017 Fra Klettakoti Naskur fra 
Klettakoti 

Geysa fra 
Klettakoti 

2/2 0,2 

08.04.2017 Fra Klettakoti Einar-Fjari 
fra 
Kerlingarfjöll 

Manadis fra 
Klettakoti 

3/2 0,4 

13.04.2017 Isdalurs Isdalurs Io 
Lokison 

Isdalurs Dukka 2/3 9 

24.04.2017 Svarti Skogar Isdalurs Io 
Lokison 

Alvör Svarti 
Skogar 

3/2 4,4 

30.04.2017 Svarti Skogar Isdalurs Io 
Lokison 

Gerplu Tasa 3/2 0 

15.05.2017 Steinunn´s Vinur Isdalurs Gaska 4/2 1,2 
28.05.2017 Von der 

Wiemersdorfer Au 
Stokk-Sels 
Grimulfur 

Keisaraskogur 
Clivia 

2/4 6,3 

02.07.2017 Stjörnudals Primus fra 
Klettakoti 

Töfra Tigla Vina 4/4 0 

22.08.2017 Vom Torfajökull Naskur fra 
Klettakoti 

Ima-Sokka fra 
Kerlingarfjöll 

3/1 0 

20.08.2017 Vom Sturmwald Isdalurs 
Hakon 

Q-Freyja vom 
Schloss 
Neubronn 

3/3 1 

28.09.2017 Fra Kerlingarfjöll Ljomi fra 
Kerlingarfjöll 

Freyja-Fjona fra 
Kerlingarfjöll 

4/2 0,2 

04.10.2017 Nordic Gold Ganti Doni Astvinur Jora 
Hrafnhetta 

3/1 0,2 
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13.11.2017 Steinunn´s Isdalurs 
Dadri 

Steinunn´s Asleif 4/1 6,6 

05.12.2017 Fra Kerlingarfjöll Gantroppas 
Kari 

Disa-Lovis fra 
Kerlingarfjöll 

1/4 0 

31.12.2017 Vom Rensberg Bjarkeyjar 
Bessi 

Dana vom 
Rensberg 

1/3 0,2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Imports 
 
 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 
Iceland 1 1  3 1 
Sweden  1    
Danmark    1 1 
Switzerland 1     
Finland      
Netherland  2  2 1 
Norway      
USA     1 
Austria    2  
Poland    1  
 
 
Further comments: 
 
It is not easy to get information about imports, because it is only necessary to registrate in 
DCNH studbook when the dog is a breeding dog. 
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Stud dogs 
 
Who have reached – or are close – to the “ISIC breeding limit” 
 
 
Males – Matadors in Germany calculated with Lathunden 2008-2017 
ID Nr. Name Birth Inbreeding Litter Children grandchildren 
IH 00293/03 Eldur of Brooks 

Range 
29.06.03 2,7 8 38 21 

IH 00268/03 Cleo vom Lechfeld 07.01.03 4,3 7 38 41 
IH 00351/04 Kersins Katur 16.12.02 4,3 6 35 96 
IH 00415/05 Tinni 04.10.03 2,4 8 34 21 
IH 00443/06 Isdalurs Askur 04.07.06 0,8 7 34 72 
ICH 00899/13 Isdalurs Hakon 29.09.13 4,8 5 26 4 
ICH 00602/09 Isdalurs Conrad 16.06.09 0 4 24 21 
IH 0800/12 C-Vadi aus 

Vinkona 
16.05.12 0,8 4 23 0 

IH 00680/10 Offi vom Schloss 
Neubronn 

20.08.10 0 4 22 0 

IH 00306/03 Filou v.h. Reutse 
Veld 

28.09.01 10,8 3 20 7 

IH 00721/11 Einar-Fjari fra 
Kerlingarfjöll 

09.06.11 0,6  20 6 

IH 00853/13 Fjarhundis Andri 21.04.11 1,1 3 20 0 
IH 00936/14 Katiomon 

Mundilfari 
26.02.12 0 3 17 10 

IH 00948/14 Gerplu Loki Tröll 19.03.12 1,4 4 17 15 
IH 00860/13 Bingo van de 

Wadenborgh 
28.03.11 16,8 4 17 1 

IH 00219/02 Afram frá Gull 
Lyklinum 

01.04.00 5,9 5 16 49 

IH 00159/00 Tyri vom Schloss 
Neubronn 

30.11.00 3,6 5 15 47 
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Females 
Reg nr. Name of the dog Year of 

birth 
No. of 
Litters  

No. of 
Puppies 

No of 
grandchildren 

DCNH IH 
00137/99 dead 

Saeta vom Schloss 
Neubronn 

1999 6 34 26 
 

DCNH IH 
00132/99 
castrated 

Askja vom Lechfeld 1999 7 33 83 

DCNH IH 
00425/06 

Ansvor-Smilla von der 
Kinnwies 

2006 4 29 22 

DCNH IH 
00560/08 

Bleika vom Rensberg 2008  29 11 

DCNH IH 
00340/04 

C-Fjalla Skjona vom 
Lindenweberhof 

2004  28 33 

DCNH IH 
00161/00 dead 

 

Toa vom Schloss 
Neubronn 

2000 5 26 69 

DCNH IH 
00277/03 

Assy vom Schloss 
Neubronn 

2003  26 9 

DCNH IH 
00582/08 

Kvik vom Schloss 
Neubronn 

2008  25 0 

DCNH IH R 
279/07 

Arora Kylja vom 
Zusameck 

2007 4 24 49 

DCNH IH 
00676/10 

Disa-Lovis fra 
Kerlingarfjöll 

2010  24 18 

DCNH IH 
00377/05 dead 

Stjörnuljosa Mana Syn 2003 3 23 88 

DCNH IH 
00102/98 dead 

Puma vom Schloss 
Neubronn 

1998 4 24 113 

DCNH IH R 
237/98 dead 

Aishe fra Bjarkarlundi 1998  23 38 

DCNH IH 
00453/06 dead 

Jarpblesa vom Lechfeld 2006  21 15 

DCNH IH 
00582/08 

Kvik vom Schloss 
Neubronn 

2008  25 0 

DCNH IH 
00284/03 

Dyrgja of Brooks Range 2003 3 11 61 

IS 10583/07 Thordunu Nordan Drifa 2007  12 58 
DCNH IH 
00148/00 

A-Hjördis of Brooks Range 2000 3 17 59 

 
 
Further comments: 
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Hip Dysplasia (HD) 
Total number 
of x-rayed 
dogs 

  
2016 

 
2015 

 
2014 

 
2013 

A 23(53,49%) 27(64,29%) 30(71,43%) 21(63,64%) 31(64,59%) 
B 15(34,89%) 11(26,19%) 8 (19,05%) 10(30,31%) 11(22,92%) 
 
A+B          

 
38(88,38%) 

 
38(90,48% 

 
38(90,48%) 

 
31(93,94%) 

 
42(87,5%) 

C        2(4,65%) 3 (7,14%) 1 (2,38%) 1 (3,03%) 5(10,42%) 
D 3(6,97%) 1 (2,38%) 3 (7,14%) 1 (3,03%) 1(2,09) 
E 0 0 0 0 0 
 
C+D+E               

 
5(11,62%) 

 
4(9,52%) 

 
4 (9,52%) 

 
2 (6,06%) 

 
6(12,5%) 

 
In total 

 
43 

 
42 

 
42 

 
33 

 
48 

 
Further comments: 
 
2017 
    Father Mother 
IH 00913/13 Alpha Alfur Stjörnudals... B1 B B2 
IH 01018/14 Olina ...fra Klettakoti A B A1 
IH 01031/15 Perla ...fra Klettakoti B B1 B2 
IH 01044/15 Landi ...fra Kerlingafjöll A1 A1 A1 
IH 01046/15 Loa-Jodis ...fra Kerlingafjöll B1 A1 A1 
IH 01048/15 Araedinn 

Vallari 
Nordic Gold... Exc

elle
nt 

A A1 

IH 01051/15 Alvar ...von Versedan B2 A2 A1 
IH 01053/15 Anouk ...von Versedan A A2 A1 
IH 01055/15 Akiruby  ...von Versedan C1 A2 A1 
IH 01064/5 Auona ...vom Seaside Ponyland A1 A1 A2 
IH 01072/15 Caja ...fra Vestum D1 C1 A1 
IH 01075/15 Aevar Steinunns... B A A2 
IH 01089/15 Bjalla ...vom Sturmwald D2 A2 B1 
IH 01091/15 Baski Kalle Fresenburger... A A B1 
IH 01093/15 Biko Gaskison Fresenburger... B2 A B1 
IH 01081/15 Agnes ...von der Wiemersdorfer 

Au 
A2 B1 B2 

IH 01105/115 Caya ...Svarti Skogar B2 A1 B2 
IH 01015/16 Hrefna ...fra Dyrgjadottir B1 A2 B1 
IH 01016/16 Hrafna-Fjola ...fra Dyrgjadottir A A2 B1 
IH 01017/16 Hrina ...fra Dyrgjadottir B2 A2 B1 
IH 01019/16 Harpa-Silfra ...fra Dyrgjadottir B A2 B1 
IH 01022/16 Branda 

Hrafnhetta 
Stjörnudals... B2 B2 B2 

IH 01023/16 Galsi ...aus Vinkona A1 A1 A2 
IH 01025/16 Gledi ...aus Vinkona A1 A1 A2 
IH 01031/16 Bjalla Steinunns... B A1 A2 
IH 01032/16 Brynja Steinunns... A A1 A2 
IH 01134/16 Q-Fylkir ...fra Klettakoti B A1 B2 
IH 01135/16 Q-Nypa ...fra Klettakoti D1 A1 B2 
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Elbow dysplasia (ED)  
 
Total number of 
x-rayed dogs 

 
2017 

 
2016 

 
2015 

 
2014 

 
2013 

Level 0  1    
Level 1      
Level 2      
Level 3      
 
In total 

 
0 

 
1 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Further comments: 
 
 
 
Patella luxation: 
 
Total number of 
x-rayed dogs 

 
2017 

 
2016 

 
2015 

 
2014 

 
2013 

Level 0 1  1 1  
Level 1      
Level 2      
Level 3      
 
In total 

 
1 

  
1 

 
1  

 
 
Further comments: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IH 01136/16 Q-Elja  ...fra Klettakoti C1 A1 B2 
IH 01137/16 C-Taavi ...vom Sturmwald A1 B1 B1 
IH 01155/16 Neisti ...fra Kerlingafjöll A A2 A1 
IH 01157/16 Njala  ...fra Kerlingarfjöll A2 A2 A1 
IH 01158/16 Noa ...fra Kerlingarfjöll A A2 A1 
IH 01160/16 Oke ...fra Kerlingarfjöll A1 A1 A1 
IH 01161/16 Oskadis ...fra Kerlingarfjöll A2 A1 A1 
IH 01164/16 Ofelia ...fra Kerlingafjöll A1 A1 A1 
IH 01165/16 Konni Isdalurs... A2 A1 A1 
IH 01167/16 Kvik Isdalurs... B2 A1 A1 
IH 01169/16 Kolla Isdalurs... A A1 A1 
IH 01375/18 Bjarmi Möllekulla A2 A C 
IH 01343/18 Baldur ...fra Olafsvöllum A A B 
IH 01373/18 Tamin ...fra Idunn A1 A A 
IH 01374/18 Einar-Lagsi ...fra Idunn B A A 
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Eye examinations 
 
Total number of 
x-rayed dogs 

 
2017 

 
2016 

 
2015 

 
2014 

 
2013 

Unaffected 
signifies (free)         

 
46 

 
57 

 
61 

 
46 

 
48 

Hereditary 
Cataract 

  
2 

 
1 

 
0 

 
2 

Cornea 
Distrophe 
 

    
0 

 
0 

Distichiatis 
 

    
0 

 
0 

Others  
(see below) 

 
2 

 
1 

 
3 

 
0 

 
4 

 
In total 

 
48 

 
60 

 
65 

 
46 

 
54 

      
 
 
 
IH 00638/10 Arni aus Vinkona free 
IH 00777/11 Fagur Faxe fra Kerlingarfjöll free 
IH 00832/12 Lipurta fra Klettakoti free 
IH 00975/14 Astvinur Jora Hrafnhetta free 
IH 00851/13 Hylja Maeli fra Kerlingarfjöll free 
IH 00864/13 Darina vom Rensberg free 
IH 00868/13 Dana vom Rensberg free 
IH 00855/13 Manadis fra Klettakoti free 
IH 00876/13 Dyrgja Dagstjarna fra Dyrgjadottir free 
IH 00880/13 Eski aus Vinkona free 
IH 00899/13 Isdalurs Hakon free 
IH 00902/13 Isdalurs Hafdis free 
IH 00903/13 Isdalurs Hlin free 
IH 00904/13 Isdalurs Hetja free 
IH 00913/13 Stjörnudals Alpha Alfur free 
IH 00915/13 Stjörnudals Alpha Andi free 
IH 00932/14 Ima-Sokka fra Kerlingarfjöll free 
IH 00956/14 Jölnir-Skadi fra Kerlingarfjöll free 
IH 01060/15 Alfagardur Mjadurt Garradottir free 
IH 01001/14 X-Mugga vom Schloss Neubronn free 
IH 01015/14 Ofnir fra Klettakoti free 
IH 01046/15 Loa-Jodis fra Kerlingsfjöll free 
IH 01051/15 Alvar von Versedan free 
IH 01053/15 Anouk von Versedan free 
IH 01073/15 Fjör fra Fridarstödum free 
IH 01056/15 Isdalurs Jarl free 
IH 01057/15 Isdalurs Jaki free 
IH 01058/15 Isdalurs Joi Jördur free 
IH 01069/15 Colja fra Vestum free 
IH 01078/15 Steinunns Asleif free 
IH 01176/16 Bjarkeyjar Bessi free 
IH 01105/15 Caya Svarti Skogar free 
IH 01017/16 Hrina fra Dyrgjadottir free 
IH 01022/16 Stjörnudals Branda Hrafnhetta free 
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IH 01133/16 Q-Askur fra Klettakoti free 
IH 01134/16 Q-Fylkir fra Klettakoti free 
IH 01135/16 Q-Nypa fra Klettakoti free 
IH 01136/16 Q-Elja fra Klettakoti free 
IH 01157/16 Njala fra Kerlingarfjöll free 
IH 01158/16 Noa fra Kerlingarfjöll free 
IH 01160/16 Oke fra Kerlingarfjöll free 
IH 01161/16 Oskadis fra Kerlingarfjöll free 
IH 01163/16 Orla fra Kerlingarfjöll free 
IH 01164/16 Ofelia fra Kerlingarfjöll free 
IH 01375/18 Möllekular Bjarmi free 
IH 01343/18 Baldur fra Olafsvöllum free 
 
 
Other hereditary eye diseases: 
IH 00873/13 Djarfur Samurson fra Dyrgjadottir PHTVL Grad 1 
IH 01093/15 Fresenburger Biko Gaskison MPP Iris 
 
 
 
Further comments: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Health, optional testing 
 
  

2017 
 

2016 
 

2015 
 

2014 
 

2013 
BEAR  
(Hearing 
diseases) 

    

 
Heart diseases 
 

    
 

Kidney diseases 
 

    
 

 
 

    
 

 
 

    
 

 
 
 
Further comments: 
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Mentality descriptions 
 
 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 
Descripted 
dogs 

     

 
In total 

     

 
Further comments: 
 
 
 
Working abilities (herding) descriptions 
 
 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 
Descripted 
dogs 

     

 
In total 

     

 
Further comments: 
 
 
 
Shows 
 
 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 
Number of 
shows 

     

Number of 
dogs 

     

In total 
(dogs) 

     

 
Further comments: 
 
 
 
Events 
 
 
Lecture with Coen Huisman about Genetic Diversity.
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Litters 
 
 
 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
Litters 
 

10 13 7 12 10 15 8 7 17 16 12 13 18 19 16 20 

Puppies 
 

55 
(57) 

64 
(68) 

30 63 
(65) 

47 
(48) 

68 
(71) 

48 
(51) 

32 
(33) 

79 
(80) 

88 61 70 92 89 81 110 

Average size 
of litters 

5,5 
(5,7) 

4,93 
(5,23) 

4,29 5,3 
(5,4) 

4,7 
(4,8) 

4,53 
(4,73 

6,0 
(6,38) 

4,57 
(4,71) 

4,65 
(4,71) 

5,5 5,08 5,39 5,12 4,69 5,07 5,5 

Average 
inbreeding   
% 

4,11 3,75 5,27 5,3 2,62 3,08 2,16 0,93 0,79 0,9 0,53 0,89 0,87 0,98 2,67* 
1,16 

1,62 

*) with one litter 26,3% inbreeding (father to daughter) 
 
Imports 
 
 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
Netherland 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 2 2  2  
Iceland 1 2 0 1 1 3 3 1 2 2 2 1 2  1 1 
Danmark 3 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 1     
Sweden 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0   1  
Norway 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0     
Finland 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0     
France 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0     
Switzerland 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0    1 
USA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1     
Austria 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2    
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Hip Dysplasia (HD) 
 
 
Total number 
of x-rayed 
dogs 

 
 

2002 

 
 

2003 

 
 

2004 

 
 

2005 

 
 

2006 

 
 

2007 

 
 

2008 

 
 

2009 

 
 

2010 

 
 

2011 

 
 

2012 

 
 

2013 

 
 

2014 

 
 

2015 

 
 

2016 

 
 

2017 
A 6 5 7 4 2 4 5 6 6 17 19 31 21 30 27 23 
B 7 4 6 5 6 6 8 6 7 9 12 11 10 8 11 15 
 
A+B          13 9 13 9 8 10 13 12 13 

 
26 

 
31 

 
42 

 
31 

 
38 

 
38 

 
38 

C        1 1 7 3 2 3 4 2 3 4 5 5 1 1 3 2 
D 3 3 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 3 1 3 
E 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 
 
C+D+E              4 5 8 4 3 4 5 5 3 

 
6 

 
6 

 
6 

 
2 

 
4 

 
4 

 
5 

 
In total 17 14 21 13 11 14 18 17 16 

 
32 

 
37 

 
48 

 
33 

 
42 

 
42 

 
43 

                 
 

 
 

Elbow dysplasia (ED)  
 
Total number 
of x-rayed 
dogs 

 
 

2002 

 
 

2003 

 
 

2004 

 
 

2005 

 
 

2006 

 
 

2007 

 
 

2008 

 
 

2009 

 
 

2010 

 
 

2011 

 
 

2012 

 
 

2013 

 
 

2014 

 
 

2015 

 
 

2016 

 
 

2017 
Level 0               1  
Level 1                  
Level 2                 
Level 3                  
 
In total          

     1  
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Patella luxation: 
 
Total 
number of x-
rayed dogs 

 
 

2002 

 
 

2003 

 
 

2004 

 
 

2005 

 
 

2006 

 
 

2007 

 
 

2008 

 
 

2009 

 
 

2010 

 
 

2011 

 
 

2012 

 
 

2013 

 
 

2014 

 
 

2015 

 
 

2016 

 
 

2017 
Level 0             1 1  1 
Level 1                  
Level 2                 
Level 3                  
 
In total          

    
1 

 
1 

  
1 

 
 

Eye examinations 
 
Total number 
of x-rayed 
dogs 

 
 

2002 

 
 

2003 

 
 

2004 

 
 

2005 

 
 

2006 

 
 

2007 

 
 

2008 

 
 

2009 

 
 

2010 

 
 

2011 

 
 

2012 

 
 

2013 

 
 

2014 

 
 

2015  

 
 

2016 

 
 

2017 
Unaffected 
signifies 
(free)          

26 18 21 20 22 25 24 22 17 30 27 48 46 61 57 46 
 

Hereditary 
Cataract 

 1    1      2  1 2  

Cornea 
Distrophe 

                

Distichiasis 
 

         1       

Others  
 

   1 
MPP 

2 *     5 
MPP 

2 
MPP 

4  1* 
2 MPP 

1 
PHTVL 

2 

 
In total 26 19 21 21 24 26 24 22 17 

 
36 

 
29 

 
54 

 
46 

 
65 

 
60 

 
48 

*suspicion for 
cataract          

       

 



AAppppeennddiixx  
  

DCNH e.V. Germany 16 

Imports 
2017 
Iceland – Gerplu Vikingur 
Switzerland – Gantroppas Samu 
 
 
2016 
Sweden – Bjarmi 
Netherland – Dyrgjadottir Tamin fra Idunn 
Netherland – Einar-Lagsi fra Idunn 
Iceland – Baldur fra Olafsvöllum 
 
 
2014 
Poland- Afar Hvitur Kopieccy Poland 
Netherlands- Fjör fra Fridarstödum 
Netherlands - Flugar fra Fridarstödum 
Iceland – Bjarkeyjar Bessi 
IIceland – Fagrahvamms Vanadis 
Austria – Keisaraskogur Clivia 
Austria – Austurrikis Aldelis Jaki 
Denmark – Hi Lydur Kvika 
 
 
2013 
USA-Mc Emeros Kiva  
Austria – Keisaraskogur Clivia 
Iceland – Stokk-Sels Grimulfur 
Danmark – Ganti Doni  
 
 
2012 
USA- Runamuck Lipurta Disa (Eyjahunda Bragi X Runamuck Litla Hvisla) 
Finnland – Katimon Mundilfari (Katimon Mergur X Lonestar Kira) 
Norwegen-Fjarhundis Andri (Icetops Noi X Wadsteinas Wäna Wilja) 
Iceland- Gerplu Loki Tröll (Gerplu Snata Tryggur X Leirubakka Sollilje Dögg) 
Iceland – Istjarna Esja (Stefsstells Skrudur X Bjarkarkots Dimma Nott) 
Netherland – Bingo van de Wadenborgh (Kopasker fra Thytur Stadir X Freyja van de Wadenborgh) 



AAppppeennddiixx  
  

DCNH e.V. Germany 17 

 
 
2011 
Finland – Ginfaxi Ifill (Vuoreksen Zimba X Netla fra Blönduos) 
Iceland – Isskogar Ronja Katla (Arnastada Askur X Stefsstells Moa) 
Iceland – Gerplu Thorkatla Thumalina (Arnastada Snati X Gerplu Ynja) 
Switzerland – Gantropps Kari (Gladur Glampi X Ayla fra Esjubergi) 
Switzerland – Gantropps Fina (Thordunu Leppur X Dimma Dora vom Schloss Neubronn) 
USA – Nocona (Gerplu Spori X Lavandels Vorros) 
Schweden – Astvinur Jora Hrafnhetta (Meester Ridge Gisli Viking X Fältstigen Salka) 
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